

No. 15-600

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ORTHO-McNEIL-JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
F/K/A JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
AND/OR JANSSEN, L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

SOUTH CAROLINA EX REL. ALAN WILSON, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
(PhRMA) AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES M. SPEARS
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PhRMA
950 F Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004

ROBERT N. WEINER
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER
R. STANTON JONES
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
Robert.Weiner@aporter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. STATE PENALTY ACTIONS LIKE THIS ONE DISRUPT FDA’S REGULA- TORY REGIME	8
A. The Decision Below Transforms Nearly Every FDA Pre-Enforcement Letter Into a Potential Massive State Penalty Action	8
B. The Decision Below Invites Unwar- ranted State Intrusion Into FDA’s Regulation of Pharmaceutical Product Labeling	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW COULD CHILL PROTECTED SPEECH THAT BENEFITS HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS AND PATIENTS.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011)	1
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	7, 11, 12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	1
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	18
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	18
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)	17, 19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	8, 15, 16
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Federal Food, Drug & Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
21 U.S.C. § 332	10
21 U.S.C. § 334	10
21 U.S.C. § 352(a)	3
21 U.S.C. § 352(n)	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	14
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 355(e).....	3
21 C.F.R. pt. 202	3
21 C.F.R. § 10.85(d).....	10
21 C.F.R. § 10.85(e).....	10
21 C.F.R. § 10.85(k).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 201.56-57.....	14
21 C.F.R. § 201.66	14
21 C.F.R. § 201.80	14
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v)	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.105	14
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carolyn L. Carter, <i>Consumer Protection in the States: A 50-State Report on Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices Statutes</i> , Nat'l Consumer Law Center (Feb. 2009), <i>available at</i> https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/udap/report_50_states.pdf	12
Eugene Volokh, <i>In Defense of the Marketplace of Ideas/Search for Truth as a Theory of Free Speech Protection</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 595 (2011)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FDA, Guidance Documents for FDA-Regulated Products, http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/default.htm	3
FDA, Manual of Compliance Policy Guides, http://www.fda.gov/ICECI/ComplianceManuals/CompliancePolicyGuidanceManual/default.htm	3
FDA, Regulatory Procedures Manual, http://www.fda.gov/ICECI/compliancemanuals/regulatoryproceduresmanual/default.htm	3, 4, 9
M. Salas et al., <i>Analysis of US Food and Drug Administration Warning Letters: False Promotional Claims Relating to Prescription and Over-the-Counter Medications</i> , Pharm Med. 2008;22:119-25 (Mar. 2008), available at http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3864040/pdf/nihms499576.pdf	10
National State Attorneys General Program, Consumer Protection Report, available at http://web.law.columbia.edu/attorneys-general/policy-areas/consumer-protection/resources-and-publications/consumer-protection-newsletter	13
PhRMA, <i>2015 Profile: Biopharmaceutical Research Industry</i> (2015), http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/2015_phrma_profile.pdf	1
Wayne L. Pines, FDA Adv. & Prom. (2009)....	4
